
​  

UK Covid-19 
Inquiry 

 
 
 

October 2025 
Newsletter 

 

c readJ~~
UK
Covid-19
INquiry



Introduction 
By Laura Kenny 

Director of Human Impact, 

Communications and Engagement 

 
 
 

Welcome to our October 

Newsletter. 

 
Find out about: 

 
 

•​ things we learned at the 

hearings about children and 

young people 

 
 
 

•​ our plans for Module 10: the effect 

of the pandemic on society 

 
 
 

•​ Module 2 report: available soon 
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Children and young 

people 

 
Module 8 was about children and 

young people. How did the pandemic 

affect them? 

 
The hearings have just finished. 

We heard from 50 people, including: 
 
 

•​ organisations who supported 

young people 

 
•​ people who run schools 

 
 

•​ people who were government 

ministers during the 

pandemic 
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•​ social care professionals 

 



Things we learned at the hearings 

included: 

 
•​ the effect of closing schools 

 
 

•​ how the pandemic affected 

young people with extra 

difficulties. 

 
For example: 

�​ young carers 

�​ young people with 

special educational 

needs 

�​ children with long covid 

 
 

•​ keeping young people safe 

from abuse 

 
•​ young peoples’ mental health 
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•​ decisions that the 

government made 

 



The Children and Young People 

Voices Report 

 
The report was used as evidence 

during the hearings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Use this link to read the Children and 

Young People Voices report: 

https://covid19.public- 

inquiry.uk/children-young-peoples- 

voices-research-project/ 

 

Evidence is information that helps

Baroness Hallett to write her

reports about:

what happened in the pandemic
eport

- things that must change, to protect

people in the future.
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Watch the hearings 
 
 

You can watch the hearings about 

Children and Young People on 

our You Tube channel. 

 
 
 

When Covid-19 Inquiry hearings are 

happening, you can watch them live. 

 
 
 

Or, you can watch hearings that have 

happened in the past. They are all 

recorded, and free to watch. 

 
 
 

Follow this link to go to 

our YouTube channel: 

https://www.youtube.com/ 

@UKCovid-19Inquiry 

 

YouTube
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The effect of the 

pandemic on society 

 
The hearings for Module 10 are in 

2026. It is the last investigation of the 

inquiry. 

 
 
 

We will find out about: 
 
 

•​ people who lost friends and 

family during the pandemic 

 
 
 

•​ hotels, restaurants, travel 

and tourism 

 
 
 

•​ adult mental health 
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